

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: March 14, 2017	[X] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department: Facilities Development and O	perations	

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: **Staff recommends motion to approve**: Amendment No. 1 to the contract with Trillium Construction Inc. (R-2016-0764) in the amount of \$2,153,000 for the Water Utilities Department Water Treatment Plant (WUD WTP) No. 11, in Belle Glade, Membrane Building Addition/Renovations project establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP).

Summary: Approval of Amendment No. 1 will allow for the expansion of the existing membrane building of approximately 2,300 square feet consisting of new offices, a conference room, break room, women's and men's locker rooms and interior renovations to the existing spaces. Amendment No. 1 establishes a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of \$2,153,000 and 310 days for completion. The GMP includes the cost of the work, the construction manager's fee and contractor contingency. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15%. Trillium Construction Inc.'s SBE participation for this Amendment is 45%. Funding for this work is from the Water Utilities Department Capital Improvement Fund. Trillium Construction Inc. is a Palm Beach County business and is using local subcontractors for 93% of the work. (Capital Improvements Division) District 6 (LDC)

Background and Justification: The WUD WTP No.11 membrane building expansion will be located on the western portion of the development site in Belle Glade and was originally approved on November 18, 2005, as part of a Final Development Review Officer (FDRO) approval (BA #2005-462). The development was further refined in 2015 when WUD amended the Final Site Plan to reconfigure the building and operations layout. PBC Zoning Division granted FDRO Final Site Plan approval on June 10, 2015. The expansion will add required spaces to improve WUD's operational needs. Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method in which the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, systems and materials, and serves as general contractors issuing the subcontracts for construction.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Budget Availability Statement
- 3. Amendment No. 1

Recommended		
	Department Director	Date
Approved by:	are Johnson	3/8/17
	C)County Administrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summary of	Fiscal Impact:				
Fisca	al Years	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Oper Exter Prog	tal Expenditures rating Costs rnal Revenues ram Income (County) nd Match (County	\$2,206,000 				
NET	FISCAL IMPACT	\$2,206,000	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
	DITIONAL FTE ITIONS (Cumulative)					
ls Ite	em Included in Current E	Budget: Yes	X	No		
Budge	et Account No: Fund	4011 Dept	721 Unit	:W016 Obj	ect 6541	
В.	Recommended Source	es of Funds/Su	ımmary of F	iscal Impac	t:	
	Funding for this projec	t is from the W	/ater Utilitie	s Departme	nt user fees.	
	Construction Staff Costs Total		53,000		2-17-13	-
C.	Departmental Fiscal Re	eview:				
		III. <u>REVIE</u>	W COMMEN	<u>ITS</u>		
Α.	OFMB ETZ 21 \$\frac{1}{2} \tag{2}	ontract Develop		ments:	Moleculary and Control	3/7/17
B.	Legal Sufficiency:	/ /	•	, ,		
	Assistant County Attorne	3/8//				
C.	Other Department Revi	ew:				
	Department Director					

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

PHONE: 233-0271

REQUEST DATE: 02/07/17 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel

	FAX: 233-0270
PROJECT TITLE: WUD WTP #11 Membrane B	uilding Addition PROJECT NO.: 16218
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA - Annua	BCC RESOLUTION#: R2016-0764 DATE: 06/21/16
REQUESTED AMOUNT: \$2,206,000	
CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendmen	nt #1
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Trillium Constru	nction Inc.
PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:	SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
GMP for construction services.	
CONSTRUCTION	\$2,153,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Pha	se) \$ 53,000
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising) TOTAL	\$2,206,000
** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be costs of \$250,000 or greater, staff charges will be bille	e billed at the end of each fiscal year. If this BAS is for construction as actual and reconciled at the end of the project.
BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN)	
FUND: 4011 DEPT: 721 UNIT: WO	OBJ: 6541
FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPL)	Y): □ AD VALOREM COTHER □ FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON
SUBJECT TO IG FEE?	40
BAS APPROVED BY:	DATE: 2/13/2017
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER:	1717-448

Revised 06/22/10

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT WATER TREATMENT PLANT (WUD WTP) NO. 11 MEMBRANE BUILDING ADDITION/RENOVATIONS AND NEW STORAGE BUILDING PROJECT NO. 16218

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager (**Trillium Construction Inc.**) dated 06/21/16 (R-2016-0764) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the Contract:

The following recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference:

- The Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of this Contract.
- 2) The Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems.
- 3) NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows:

a) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of \$2,153,000 for the construction costs of WUD WTP #11 Expansion. Refer to Exhibit A.

b) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project within **310** calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed from the Owner. Liquidated Damages are \$350.00/day for failure to complete within the contract time or approved extension thereof.

c) ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A - GMP Proposal Public Construction Bond Form of Guarantee IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY.

ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK &	Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
COMPTROLLER	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By:	By:
Deputy Clerk	By:Paulette Burdick, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	AND CONDITIONS
By: County Attorney	By: A My West Director - FD&O
WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MAN. SIGNATURE	AGER CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
Cawell Signature	EGUL
Signature	Signature
RICHARD WELLS Name (type or print)	Name (type or print)
Name (type or print)	Name (type or print)
	Prosidat State
	(Comparete Scall)
	(Corporate Seal)
	CALL OFFICE AND A STATE OF THE

Trillium Amendment #1.docx

EXHIBIT A



Palm Beach County - Water Utilities Department - Water Treatment Plant #11 Membrane Building Addition and Storage Building
PALM BEACH COUNTY JOB NUMBER: 16218 - TRILLIUM JOB NUMBER: 16-25-056
TRILLIUM CONSTRUCTION INC.



95% CD GMP

SUMMARY BUDGET ITEMS - GMP FORMAT

							CO SECULIARIZACIONO CONTRACTOR CO					200 400 400 400 400
LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION		LIN	RE ITEM SUBTOTAL	LIN	E ITEM SUBTOTAL	PERCENT OF TOTAL GMP					70 000000
01.0	PRECONSTRUCTION MANAGERS FEE				\$	10,000	0.48%	INCLUDED IN THE BE	ELOW GMP TOTAL			
02.0	CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS FEE				\$	314,037	14.59%					
	(INCLUDES OFFION SITE; OVERHEAD & PROFIT)											
02.1	OFF-SITE		- s	27,919			1.30%					
Tentral September 1				- 7 1								
02.2	ON-SITE		\$	184,071			8.55%					
									107 10		4.0400000000000000000000000000000000000	
02.3	OVERHEAD & PROFIT		\$	102,048			4.74%					
03.0	COST OF THE WORK				\$	1,752,027	81,38%					or esca
03.1	GENERAL CONDITIONS		\$	88,114			4.09%					4
03.2	CSI DIVISIONS 1 THROUGH 16		\$	1,663,913			77.28%					
04.0	SUBTOTAL				\$	2,076,064	98.43%					
54,10	300101AE				- 4	2,070,004						
05.0	BONDS				\$	33,605	1.50%		St. Excellent of government of the control			2012/00/00
10.0												
06,0	INSURANCE-& BUILDERS RISK				\$	22,519	1.05%					T
07.0	ANTICIPATED SALES TAX RECOVERY				\$		0.00%	TO BE ADJUST	TED +/-COMPLETION	based on actual achievement		
										19		
08.0	SUBTOTAL				\$	2,132,187	99.03%					20 1000
09,0	CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY				s	20,813	0.97%		1-			
					4	20,010						
10.0	GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE				\$	2,153,000.00	100.00%		45.01%	<= Projected SBE =>	\$ 969,08	3
									7.08%	<= Projected GLADES =>	\$ 152,36	1
		1							7.98%	<= Non Palm Beach County =>	\$ 171,72	8

PAGE 1

SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION

ME OF PRIME BIDDER: Trillium Construction In ONTACT PERSON: Ed Meinzinger D OPENING DATE: US DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE FORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERC IME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THE PRIME A	PHON PRIME CONT ENTAGE OF V E NAME, CON	NE NO.: 561 RACTOR AN VORK TO BI TACT INFO	1-296-0700 USER DEF ND SUMBITTE E COMPLETE RMATION AN	D BY ALL SBE -M/V D DOLLAR AMOU	296-0718 CET. PLEASE L WBE SUBCONT NT OR PERCEN	IST THE NAME, O RACTORS ON TH NTAGE OF WORK	IS PROJECT. IF TO BE COMPLE
VN FORCES.	(Check one or bo	oth Categories) SBE		DOLLAR AMOU	NT OR PERCEN	ITAGE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number	Minority Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
1. Dennis J. Leavy and Associatesa 460 Business Park Way Suite B Royal Palm Beach, FL 334l1 561-753-0650		x				\$31,650.00	\$
2. Henderson's Sani-Service, Inc. 257 SE Dr. MLK, Jr. Blvd Belle Glade, FL 33430 Dumpsters 561-996-2298		X				\$14,231.00	_\$
3. Henderson's Sani-Service, Inc. 257 SE Dr. MLK, Jr. Blvd Belle Glade, FL 33430 Sanitary Facilities 561-996-2298		X				\$2,385.20	_\$
4. Andrea Construction, Inc 12334 77 th Place North West Palm Beach, FL 33412 Concrete Curbing, SW.) 561-795-1136		x				\$273,500.00	\$
5. Mica Innovations, Inc. 7233 Southern Blvd Suite A-2 West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Cabinetry 561-678-0807		х				\$36,550.00	
lease use additional sheets if necessary)	1	Γotal	\$	\$	\$ 271,000.00	\$ 698,083.10	_\$
al Bid Price \$\$ 2,153,000.00	Te	otal SBE-M/WB	E Participation D	ollar Amount or Percent	age of Work\$96	9,083.10 45.01	<u>%</u>
reby certify that the above information accurate to the best of 1	ny knowledge:	Signatur	e			President Title	

- goal attainment.
- 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or and M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate category.
- 3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: PBC WUD WT	P # 11 Expansion		PROJE	CT NO. OR BID NO.	.: <u>16218</u>		
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Trillium Constructio	n Inc. ADDRI	ESS: <u>1450-I</u>	Kinetic Rd	Lake Park, FL 334	<u>103</u>		
CONTACT PERSON: Ed Meinzinger	PHONE	E NO.: <u>561</u>	<u>-296-0700</u>	FAX NO.: <u>561-2</u>	296-0718		
BID OPENING DATE:				PARTMENT:			
THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY TINFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PEPRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THE PRIME OWN FORCES.	ERCENTAGE OF WO	ORK TO BE ACT INFOR	COMPLETE RMATION AN	D BY ALL SBE -M/VID DOLLAR AMOU	WBE SUBCONT NT OR PERCE!	TRACTORS ON TH NTAGE OF WORK	IIS PROJECT. IF THE TO BE COMPLETED
	(Check one or both <u>M/WBE</u>	Categories) <u>SBE</u>		DOLLAR AMOU	INT OR PERCEN	NTAGE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number	Minority Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
6. Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet Metal, Inc 2266 4 th Ave Lake Worth, FL 33461 Roofing 561-586-3110		x				\$101,667.00	\$
7. Palm Beach Glass Specialties, Inc. 1717 Edgar St West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Storefront 561-655-3344		Х				\$44,950.00	_\$
8 . Tony Rodrigues Metal Framing, Inc. 220 Venus St # 14 Jupiter, FL 33458 Drywall, Framing, Insulation 561-743-3118		x				\$70,833.00	_\$
9. Jack Walsh Carpets and Rugs, Inc. 501 Ardmore Rd West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Ceramic Tile 561-659-4846		х				\$41,952.00	\$
10. Jack Walsh Carpets and Rugs, Inc. 501 Ardmore Rd West Palm Beach, FL 33401 VCT & Base 561-659-4846		X				\$13,258.00	
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)	То	tal	-	4	\$ 271,000.00	\$ 698,083.10	\$
Total Bid Price \$ <u>\$2,153,000.00</u>	Total S	BE-M/WBE Pa	articipation Dolla	ar Amount or Percentage	of Work <u>\$ 969</u> ,	083.10 45.01 %	
I hereby certify that the above information accurate to the bes	t of my knowledge:					President	
		Signature				Title	

Note:

- 1. The amount listed on this form for a subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal attainment.
- 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or and M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate category.
- 3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION

PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: <u>16218</u>

D OPENING DATE: IIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY FORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LISTOTHE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT.	ERCENTAGE OF WO	ORK TO BE ACT INFOR	D SUMBITTED COMPLETED MATION AND) BY ALL SBE -M/) DOLLAR AMOU	/WBE SUBCONT UNT OR PERCEN	RACTORS ON TH TAGE OF WORK	HS PROJECT. H TO BE COMPL
WN FORCES.	(Check one or both M/WBE	Categories) SBE		DOLLAR AMO	OUNT OR PERCN	TAGE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number	Minority Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
11. Jack Walsh Carpets and Rugs, Inc. 501 Ardmore Rd West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Carpet 561-659-4846		x		A SHAREST CONTRACTOR OF THE SHAREST CONTRACT		\$6,045.00	\$
12. Tony Rodrigues Metal Framing, Inc. 220 Venus St # 14 Jupiter, FL 33458 Corner Guards 561-743-3118		Х				\$4,451.00	_\$
13 . Renco Plumbing, Inc. 901 NW 13 th St. Belle Glade, FL 33430 Plumbing 561-996-1159		х				\$56,215.00	_\$
14. E. C. Stokes Mechanical Contractor, Inc. 2001 7th Ave N Lake Worth, FL 33461 HVAC 561-582-3589	X	X			\$271,000.00		
15. Henderson's Sani-Service, Inc. 257 SE Dr. MLK, Jr. Blvd Belle Glade, FL 33430 Storage Container 561-996-2298		X				\$395.90	
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)	To	otal	\$	\$	\$ 271,000.00	\$ 698,083.10	\$
otal Bid Price \$ <u>\$2,153,000.00</u>			articipation Dollar	Amount or Percentag	ge of Work\$_969.	083.10 45.01 President	<u>%</u>
hereby certify that the above information accurate to the b	est of my knowledge:	Signature				Title	

Note:

- 1. The amount listed on this form for a subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal attainment.
- 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or and M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate category.
- 3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: PBC WUD WTP # 11 Expansion

PROJECT NUMBER:	16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPAN	SION PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Construc	tion Inc.	/None of Police	A. I.I 3		
		(Name of Prime	•		
The undersigned is certi	fied by Palm Beach Co	ounty as a - (check on	e or more, as appli	cable):	
Small Business Enterpris	e <u>X</u>	Minorit	y Business Enterpri	se	
Black Hispanio	Women	Caucasian _	X Other	(Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach Cou	nty Certification: <u>02/</u>	25/16 thru 02/24/19			
The undersigned is preparation of the Used As Necessa Line Item/	ared to perform the fory	ollowing described wa	ork in connection w	ith the above proje	
Lot No. Item Description Land Surveying		Qty/Uni	ts	Unit Price \$21,650.00	Total Price/ Percentage \$21,650.00
		The state of the s			
at the following price or p	ercentage	\$21,650.00			
		(SBE Prime	or Subcontractor's	Quote)	
and will enter into a for County, if undersigned intends to please list the name of th	sub-subcontract any	portion of this lob to			
Price or Percentage	N/A		N	/A	
			(Name	of Subcontractor)	
The Prime affirms that it viorce. The undersigned Since. The undersigned Since without suffice undersigned subcontions providing quotations	BE-M/WBE Prime or S bcontracting to a non factor understands the	iBE-M/WBE subcontr i-certified SBE or any	actor affirms that I other certified SBE	t has the resources subcontractors ex	s necessary to perform cept as noted above.
,					
			Dennis J. Lo	eavy & Associates Print name of	, Inc.
				SBE-M/WBE Comp	pany
			ву:	(Signature)	3
•				(DiBriotoric)	
			David A. Bower, Print name/t	,	

PROJECT NUMBER: 16218	PROJECT NAME: WTP_#1	1 EXPANSION PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Construction Inc.			
	(Name of Prime Bidder)	*	
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach	County as a - (check one or more,	as applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise X	Minority Business	Enterprise	
Black Hispanic Ware		AND THE SHAM	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:			
The undersigned is prepared to perform the	of following described work in conn	nection with the above pro	oject. Additional Sheets
May Be Used As Necessary Line Item/			Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Percentage
Pumpsters s		\$14.3500	\$14,231.00
· .			
1			
to the state of th	The state of the s		
at the following price or percentage	\$14,231.00		
````	(SBE Prime or Subcor	ntractor's Quote)	
County. f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract a please list the name of that subcontractor a		ed SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage		•	
:		(Name of Subcontracto	r)
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SB orce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime on the work listed without subcontracting to a reference of the understand or who the trade of the understand or	or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affice non-certified SBE or any other cert	ms that it has the resource tified SBE subcontractors	es necessary to perform except as noted above.
The undersigned subcontractor understands rom providing quotations to other bidders.	s that the provision or this form	to Prime Bidder does no	t prevent Subcontractor
•	<b>F</b>	endersons Saniservice i	
·		Print name	of
,		SBE-M/WBE Cor	mpany
	Ву:	lay the	Kaon
	Pri	(Signature)  A C (Society  Int hame/title of person ex	
		of SBE-M/W	BE
•			7 .
evised 7/2/2013			

. •	OSBA SCHEDULE 2
2	LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE
	This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE
	participation not being counted.
	PROJECT NUMBER: 16218 PROJECT NAME: WTP #11 EXPANSION PHASE 4
<i>:</i>	TO: Trillium Construction Inc. (Name of Prime Bidder)
	The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable):
	Small Business Enterprise X Minority Business Enterprise
. :	Bleck Hispanic Women Caucasian X Septem (Please Specify)
••••	Date of Palm Beach County Certification:
	The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets
	May Be Used As Necessary Line Item/ Total Price/
	Lot No. Item Description Oty/Units Unit Price Percentage Sanitary Facilities \$2,385,20
	•
) ₇	
•	at the following price or percentage \$2,385.20
	(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)
٠.	and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.
:	If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.
	Price or Percentage
	(Name of Subcontractor)
. •	The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above.
	The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.
÷ .	Henderson's sant Service inc.
	Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company
	By: Yay Licanu
	Print harme/title of person executing on behalf
	of SBE-M/WBE
	Revised 7/2/2013 Date: 3

PROJECT NUMBER: 16218 PROJECT	ECT NAME: WTP #11	EXPANSION PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Construction Inc.	ame of Prime Bidder)	(Marie 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as	s a - (cneck one or more, a	is applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise X	Minority Business E	interprise	
Black Hispanic Women	CaucasianX	Other (Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:			
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following			act Additional Shoots
May Be Used As Necessary	s described work in conne	ection with the above proje	ect. Additional Sheets
Line Item/ Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price/ Percentage
Concrete Curbing, MALON/9, Prick		\$273,500.00	\$273,500.00
	The state of the s		-
at the following price or percentage	273,500.00		
	(SBE Prime or Subcont	tractor's Quote)	
If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portio please list the name of that subcontractor and the an	n of this job to a certified nount below.	SBE-M/WBE or a non-SB	E subcontractor,
Price or Percentage			
		(Name of Subcontractor)	
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBI force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certification of the undersigned subcontractor understands that the	WBE subcontractor affirm led SBE or any other certif	ns that it has the resource fied SBE subcontractors ex	s necessary to perform cept as noted above.
rom providing quotations to other bidders.			
	And	drea Construction, Inc.	<del></del>
		Print name of SBE-M/WBE Com	
	By:	100	
	-,-	(Signature)	
	RICH.	and Auden M	rider.
	Print	t name/title of person exe of <b>SBE-M/WBI</b>	_
tevised 7/2/2013	Date:	3-6-17	

PROJECT NUMBER: 16218 P	ROJECT NAME: WTP #1	1 EXPANSION PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Construction Inc.			
	(Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach Coun	ity as a - (check one or more,	as applicable):	
Small Business EnterpriseX	Minority Business	Enterprise	<del>_</del>
Black Hispanic Women	Caucasian X	Other (Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:			
The undersigned is prepared to perform the follow	wing described work in conn	ection with the above pro	iert. Additional Sheets
May Be Used As Necessary Line Item/		- out of the the above pro	
Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price/
Cabinetry	Q.young	\$36,550.00	Percentage \$36,550.00
			The state of the s
			·
t the following price or percentage	\$36,550.00		
	(SBE Prime or Subcon	tractor's Quote)	
f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any po please list the name of that subcontractor and the	rtion of this job to a certified a mount below.	d SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage			
		(Name of Subcontractor	
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/ orce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE- he work listed without subcontracting to a non-ce	<ul><li>-M/WBE subcontractor affirm</li></ul>	ns that it has the resource	es necessary to perform
he undersigned subcontractor understands that om providing quotations to other bidders.	the provision of this form t	o Prime Bidder does not	prevent Subcontractor
	<b>_</b>	ca Innovations, Inc.	m
	Here and Cal.	Print name o	
		SBE-M/WBE Con	npany
	By:	)cl =	
	-,-	(Signature)	
		t name/title of person exe of SBE-M/WB	•
evised 7/2/2013	Date:	3/03/17	-

PROJECT NUMBER: 16218	PROJECT NAME: _	WTP #11 EXPAN	SION PHASE 4	<del></del>
TO: Trillium Construction Inc.	(Name of Prime	- Ridder)		
	from or i time	in and subsequents of the		
The undersigned is certified by Paln	n Beach County as a - (check o	ne or more, as appli	cable):	
Small Business Enterprise X	Minor	ity Business Enterpri	se	
BlackHispanic	(in) incline of the second of	<u>X</u> Other	(Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certific	ation: 12/14:15		<b></b> .	
The undersigned is prepared to per May Be Used As Necessary	form the following described v	work in connection v	vith the above proj	ect. Additional Sheets
line Item/				Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description	Qtý/U	nits	Unit Price	Percentage
Roofing			\$101,667.00	\$101,667.00
			-	- in the second second second
			-	-
		<del>anjin (mit tinji</del>	2-1-2-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	- Annie and Anni
		and the same		war war war and a same a s
	and the second s			
14 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C	and the second of the second o	'		
t the following price or percentage	\$101,667.00	):		
	(SBE Prin	me or Subcontractor	's Quote)	
County.  f undersigned intends to sub-subconcease list the name of that subcon			M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage				
		(Nam	e of Subcontractor	1
The Prime affirms that it will monit force. The undersigned SBE-M/WB the work listed without subcontract	E Prime or SBE-M/WBE subco ting to a non-certified SBE or a	intractor affirms that my other certified SE	t it has the resource SE subcontractors of	es necessary to perform except as noted above.
The undersigned subcontractor un from providing quotations to other		or this torm to Fin	ie bludel does flo	t biesent Subconnactor
		Hi-Tech Roofi	ng & Sheet Metal,	inc
		T . 10 14 14 12	Print name	
		سيتبسنين.	SBE-M/WBE Co	mpany
		Le Lor	<u>.</u>	and the same of th
		ву:	(Signature)	·
		Michae	el J. Do	aley, President
		Print nam	e/title of person e of SBE-M/W	
Revised 7/2/2013		Date: 3/3	3/17	

PROJECT NUMBER: _	16218	PROJECT NAME: _	WTP #11	EXPANSION	PHASE 4	water the second of the second
TO:Trillium Constru	uction Inc.	fato-mont surface.	ntitleA	······································	- <u> </u>	
		(Name of Prime	Bidder)			
The undersigned is ce	rtified by Palm Beac	h County as a - (check or	ie or more, a	s applicable	e):	
Small Business Enterp	rise X	Minori	ty Business E	nterprise _	<u> </u>	<del></del>
		en X Caucasian			ase Specify) _	No. 2-40 and 1-40 and
Date of Palm Beach C	ounty Certification:	expins 9 30	7105			
May Be Used As Nece		he following described w	ork in conne	ction with	the above pro	
Line Item/ Lot No. Item Descri Storefront	ption	Qty/Ui			Jnit Price 44,950.00	Total Price/ Percentage \$44,950.00
				•		
		<del>Community</del> :	<del></del>	-		And the second second
at the following price	or percentage	\$44,950.00				
		(SBE Prin	ne or Subcont	tractor's Q	uote)	
County, If undersigned intend	s to sub-subcontrac	for work with you cont tany portion of this job rand the amount below	to a certified			ntract with Palm Beach
The state of the s	man and the second of the seco	Palm		Glass	Spe cial	hies
. Ital of the total age				(Name of	Subcontracto	1
force. The undersigne the work listed withou The undersigned sub-	d SBE-M/WBE Prim it subcontracting to contractor understar	e or SBE-M/WBE subcor a non-certified SBE or ar ands that the provision o	ntractor affirm ny other certi	ms that it h fied SBE su	as the resource bcontractors	ork with their own work les necessary to perform except as noted above. t prevent Subcontractor
from providing quotat	ions to other bidder	<b>S</b> .				
			Palm Bo	each Glass	Specialties, In Print name	
				SE	E-M/WBE Coj	
			Ву: <u>- У</u>			
			mi	Re Clo	(Signature)	P oven.
			Prin			recuting on behalf
Revised 7/2/2013			Date:	3 3 1	7	

PROJECT NUMBER:	16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXP	ANSION PHASE 4	
TO:Trillium Constru	uction Inc.				
		(Name of Prime	Bidder)		
The undersigned is cer	rtified by Palm Beach	County as a - (check or	ne or more, as ap	plicable):	
Small Business Enterp	rise X	Minori	ty Business Enter	prise	· 
BlackHispar	nic Wome	n Caucasian	X  OU	ier (Please Specify)	griffing and state of the state
Date of Palm Beach Co	ounty Certification:	Nakatanggan		-	
The undersigned is pre May Be Used As Neces Line Item/	epared to perform the sary	e following described w	ork in connection	n with the above pro	ject. Additional Sheets
Lot No. Item Descrip	tion	Qty/Ur	ilte	Unit Price	Total Price/ Percentage
Drywall, Fran				<u>\$70,833.00</u>	\$70,833.00
			<del>- 11.</del>		
	The state of the s		<del></del>		
at the following price o	r percentage				- An an enganegal lemma da engan engan plana manakani, ename
		(SBE Prim	e or Subcontract	or's Quote)	
If undersigned intends please list the name of	that subcontractor a	ind the amount below	to a certified SBE	-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage			fat	ne of Subcontractor	
			*		
The Prime affirms that force. The undersigned the work listed without	SBE-M/WBE Prime of	or SBE-M/WBE subcont	ractor affirms th	at it has the resource	es necessary to perform
The undersigned subco from providing quotation	ntractor understands ons to other bidders.	s that the provision of	this form to Pri	me Bidder does not	prevent Subcontractor
			Tony Rodrig	ues Metal Framing, I	
		,		Print name o	
				SBE-M/WBE Con	ipany
					No.
			By:	(citation in the	
		<del></del>	, De	(NEDATINE)	
			Print nan	(Signature)  Odnowus –  ne/title of person exe  of SBE-M/WB	President cuting on behalf
Revised 7/2/2013			Print nam	odnavis-	President cuting on behalf E

PROJECT NUMBER:1	6218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPANSION	ON PHASE 4	
TO:Trillium Construct	on inc.	(Name of Prime B	idder)	<del>.</del>	
		* 1	•		
The undersigned is certif	led by Palm Beach Co	unty as a - (check one	or more, as applical	ole):	
Small Business Enterprise	B. X	Minority	Business Enterprise		
elack iHispanic	Women_	Caucasian	X Other (P	lease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach Cour	ity Certification:		<del>11.) (                                  </del>		
The undersigned is preparation of the May Be Used As Necessa Line Item/		llowing described wo	rk in connection wit	h the above project	Additional Sheets  Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description Ceremic Tile		Qty/Uni		Unit Price 10 <u>\$41,952</u> ,	Percentage
					-
			<del></del>		***************************************
at the following price or	percentage				
	7, 447, 44	(SBE Prime	or Subcontractor's	Quote)	
and will enter into a for County.	<b>*</b> '				
If undersigned intends to please list the name of t	hat subcontractor and	fortion of this job to the amount below.	o s ceutuled PRE-M\	Wae of a non-38e s	uncontractor,
Price or Percentage		ipiniyanii waxayaya iiniya iiniya iini			
			(Name o	f Subcontractor)	•
The Prime affirms that it force. The undersigned S the work listed without s	BE-M/WBE Prime or :	SBE-M/WBE subcont	ractor affirms that it	has the resources r	ecessary to perform
The undersigned subcon from providing quotation	tractor understands t is to other bidders.	hat the provision of	this form to Prime	Bidder does not pr	event Subcontractor
			Jack Walsh Carp	ets and Rugs, Inc.	
			\$	Print name of BE-M/WBE Compa	nv
			Ву:	0	
			David 5	(Signature)  OUDIGH  itle of person execu	
			F	of SBE-M/WBE	unina
Revised 7/2/2013			Date: 3/4	12017	

PROJECT NUMBER:	16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPANS	ON PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Constru	tion Inc.		CFT:prof://de		
		(Name of Prime i	siagerj		
The undersigned is cert	(Name of Prime Bidder)    International Content of Prime Bidder   (Name of Prime Bidder)				
Small Business Enterpr	se <u>X</u>	Minorit	y Business Enterpris	e	
Black Hispan	ic Wemen	Cauces an	X. Other (	Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach Co	unty Certification:		-		
May Be Used As Neces Line Item/	sary	and the second s		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Total Price/
Lot No. Item Descrip	tion	Qty/Un	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	Constitution of the consti	Charles and the contract of th
			inación		
at the following price o	r percentage				
		(SBE Prim	e or Subcontractor's	(Quote)	
County. If undersigned intends	to sub-subcontract a	ny portion of this job (	o a certified SBE-M		tract with Palm Beach E subcontractor,
please list the name of	that subcontractor a	nd the amount below	f		
Price or Percentage	elder op de Salany et in man opposite o		22 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C		
			(Name	of Subcontractor)	
force. The undersigned the work listed without	SBE-M/WBE Prime of subcontracting to a r	or SBE-M/WBE subcom non-certified SBE or an	tractor affirms that y other certified SBB	it has the resource subcontractors ex	rk with their own work s necessary to perform scept as noted above. prevent Subcontractor
from providing quotation	ons to other bidders.	e erme une providiori ei	The course to true	: Didder does not	hiekeur 20050uttaetot
			lack Walsh Car	pets and Rugs, Inc	
				Print name of	
			_	SBE-M/WBE Com	pany
			ву:	9	2
			David	(Signature)	F- Treasurer
			Print name	title of person exe of SBE-M/WB	cuting on behalf
Revised 7/2/2013			Date: 3/0	0/2017	

PROJECT NUMBER: 16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPANSION	ON PHASE 4	-
TO:Trillium Construction Inc.	in the state of th	and the same of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····
(Name of Prime Bidder)  he undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable):  mall Business Enterprise				
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach Cour	nty as a - (check one	or more, as applical	ole):	
Small Business Enterprise X	Minority	Business Enterprise		•.
Black Hispanic Women	Caucasian _	X Other (P	lease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:		<del></del>		
The undersigned is prepared to perform the folk May Be Used As Necessary	owing described wo	rk in connection wit	h the above proj	ect. Additional Sheets
Line Item/	and a second second		and the same of the same	1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
	Qty/Uni	deliberary and the control of the co	a marinati kanada marina da kanada marina marina da kanada marina da kanada marina da kanada marina da kanada m	en elicina provincia de la compania del la compania de la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania de la compania del la compan
ean fee		7 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	20,043,00	S8495.00
	**************************************			
······································		maine)		
	-	<del>(1000</del> )	***	***************************************
and the second s	2000			
at the following price or percentage		or Subcontractor's (		<del>Marine que con experiencian</del>
f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any p dease list the name of that subcontractor and t	portion of this job to the amount below.	a certified SBE-M/	WBE or a non-SE	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage				
		(Name o	f Subcontractor	
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M orce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SB he work listed without subcontracting to a non-the undersigned subcontractor understands the rom providing quotations to other bidders.	IE-M/WBE subcontrible of any certified SBE or any	actor affirms that it other certified SBE s	has the resource ubcontractors e	es necessary to perform except as noted above.
**************************************	٠			(2)
		Jack Walsh Carpe	ets and Rugs, Inc Print name o	
-		S	BE-M/WBE Con	
		ву:	1	
		× .	(Signature)	
		David :	Slawin	ant - Trecourer
		r michanie/C	of SBE-M/WB	
evised 7/2/2013		Date:3/	6/2017	

PROJECT NUMBER:_	16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPAN	ISION PHASE 4	
TO: <u>Trillium Constr</u>					
		(Name of Prim	e Bidder)		Mary transfer of the second se
he undersigned is ce	rtified by Palm Be	ach County as a - (check o	one or more, as appli	cable):	
mall Business Enterp	rise X	_ Mino	rity Business Enterpri	ise	<u>.</u>
lack Hispa	nicWo	men Eaucasiar	o X Other	(Please Specify) _	
ate of Palm Beach Co	ounty Certification	·	·	:·	
lay be used as Neces	pared to perform	the following described	work in connection w	ith the above pro	ect. Additional Sheet
ne item/ ot No. Item Descrip		- all of them	n. 🌬 -		Total Price/
Corner Guard		Qty/U	aits	Unit Price \$4,451.00	Percentage \$4,451.00
- 10 to 14 to 44 to 44 to 10 t			· <del>Proper</del>	<del>a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e</del>	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			*		
attanting (Commission)				**************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
the following price o	r percentage	\$4,451.00	ne or Subcontractor's		
ase list the name of ce or Percentage	that subcontracto	ct any portion of this job or and the amount below	<b>6</b>		
			(Name	of Subcontractor)	,
work listed without	SBE-M/WBE Prim subcontracting to	SBE-M/WBE listed to en the or SBE-M/WBE subcor a non-certified SBE or an	tractor affirms that I y other certified SBE	t has the resource subcontractors ex	s necessary to perform cept as noted above.
n providing quotatio	ntractor understa ns to other bidder	nds that the provision o s.	f this form to Prime	Bidder does not	prevent Subcontracto
				Metal Framing, In Print name of SBE-M/WBE Com	
			Ву:	(Signature)	
			Print name/	title of person exe of SBE-M/WBE	President cuting on behalf
ised 7/2/2013			Date:	3/6/17	7

PROJECT NUMBER: 16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPANSI	ON PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Construction Inc.		<del>ngganghapasyaganan</del> g sa katalong sa katal		
	(Name of Prime I	3idder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach	County as a - (check on	e or more, as applica	ble):	
Small Business Enterprise X	Minorit	y Business Enterprise		_
Black Hispanic Wom	en Caucasian	X Other (i	lease Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:	<del> </del>			
The undersigned is prepared to perform the	ne following described wo	ork in connection wit	h the above pro	ject. Additional Sheets
May Be Used As Necessary Line Item/				Total Price/
Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Un		Unit Price	Percentage
Plumbling			\$56,215.00	\$56,215.00
			***************************************	
			-	
	<del>Marker</del> Hark			war of the second secon
		*		
	,			• • •
at the following price or percentage	\$56,215.00	e or Subcontractor's	Agrandan	
County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract please list the name of that subcontractor			(WBE or a non-S	SBE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage				
		(Name	of Subcontracto	r)
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime the work listed without subcontracting to a The undersigned subcontractor understar from providing quotations to other bidders.	e or SBE-M/WBE subcom a non-certified SBE or an ands that the provision of	tractor affirms that i y other certified SBE	t has the resour subcontractors	ces necessary to perform except as noted above.
		Renco Plumbin		
		RENCOPRUMENTS	Print name	of
		f	SBE-M/WBE Co	mpany
		By:Philip Ech	(Signature)	President
		Print name/	title of person e of SBE-M/W	xecuting on behalf BE
Revised 7/2/2013		Date: March	3, 2017	

PROJECT NUMBER:	16218	_PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPANS	ION PHASE 4	
TO: Trillium Constru	uction inc.				······································
		(Name of Prime	Bidder)		
The undersigned is ce	rtified by Palm Beach Co	unty as a - (check on	e or more, as applica	able):	
Small Business Enterp	rise X	Minorit	y Business Enterprise	eX	
Black Hispa	nic Women_	X Caucasian	Other (	Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach Co	ounty Certification:				
The undersigned is pro May Be Used As Nece Line Item/	epared to perform the fo ssary	ollowing described w	ork in connection wi	th the above proje	ct. Additional Sheets  Total Price/
Lot No. Item Descrip	otion	Qty/Un	its	Unit Price	Percentage
HVAC				\$271,000.00	\$271,000,00
	···	<del></del>			
	THE STATE OF THE S			***************************************	
CORRECTION CONTRACTOR				******	de la companyation de la companya de
		***************************************	CALLED THE STATE OF THE STATE O	The second secon	
at the following science	*****	4074 000 00			
at the following price (	or percentage		e or Subcontractor's	Ouetel	
County. If undersigned intends	formal agreement for v s to sub-subcontract any f that subcontractor and	portion of this job t	to a certified SBE-M/		
Price or Percentage					
			(Name	of Subcontractor)	
orce. The undersigne the work listed withou	th will monitor the SBE- d SBE-M/WBE Prime or standard to a non the subcontracting to a non contractor understands t	SBE-M/WBE subcont n-certifled SBE or any	ractor affirms that it other certified SBE	t has the resource: subcontractors ex	necessary to perform cept as noted above.
rom providing quotati	ons to other bidders.	nat the provision of	this form to Prime	blader does not j	prevent Subcontractor
			E.C. Stokes Mech	anical Contractor,	inc.
				Print name of	
			:	SBE-M/WBE Com	Σ <b>έ</b> υλ
			- Constitution of the Cons		
			By: X		**************************************
				(Signature)	
			SUSAN SI	OKES, PRESI	DENT
			Print name/t	itle of person exec of SBE-M/WBE	-
tevised 7/2/2013			Date: March	1 6, 2017	

TO:	PROJECT NUMBER:	16218	PROJECT NAME:	WTP #11 EXPAN	SION PHASE 4	•	
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable):  Small Business Enterprise	TO: Trillium Constru	uction Inc.		Ţ			
Small Business Enterprise X Minority Business Enterprise  Back Women  Date of Palm Beach County Certification:  The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary Line kem/ Lot No. Item Description  Oty/Units	*		(Name of Prime	Bidder)	•		
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:  The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary  Line Item/ Lot No. Item Description  City/Units  Unit Price Percentage  Storage Container  Storage Contain	The undersigned is ce	rtified by Palm Beach Cou	nty as a - (check on	e or more, as applic	cable):		
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:  The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary Une term/ Line term/ Line term/ Storage Container  Total Price  Percentage  Storage Container  Total Price  Formation  Total Price  Formation  Total Price  T	Small Business Enterp	rise X	Minorit	y Business Enterpri	se	-	
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Nacessary Line Nem/ Line Ne	Black Hispai	ic Women-	Conside.		(Please Specify)		
May Be Used As Necessary Line hem/ Lot No. Item Description  at the following price or percentage  Storage Container  Storage C	Date of Palm Beach Co	ounty Certification:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>-</del>		
Line Nem/ Item Description  City/Units  Unit Price  Storage Container  Sass.90  (SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage  (Name of Subcontractor)  The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above.  The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders:  Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company  By:  Cignature)  Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company	The undersigned is pre	pared to perform the follo	owing described w	ork in connection w	ith the above proj	ect. Additional Sheets	
at the following price or percentage		isary				Total Price/	
at the following price or percentage	Lot No. Item Descrip				Unit Price		
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage	Storage Cont	ainer de la company			3395 90	\$395.90	
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage		•	<u> </u>				
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage			-		8		
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage	**************************************						
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage			<del>-</del>		***************************************		
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote)  and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage	i e de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania della compania de la compania della compania della compania della compania de la compania della compania della compania della compania della			•	4		
and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.  If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below.  Price or Percentage	at the following price o	r percentage		or Subcontractor	- Outotal		
(Name of Subcontractor)  The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above.  The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.  Print name of  SBE-M/WBE Company  By:  Print plame/title of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE	County.  If undersigned intends	to sub-subcontract any p	ortion of this job to	14	•	·	
(Name of Subcontractor)  The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above.  The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.  Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company  By:  A C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	Price or Percentage		•				
force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above.  The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.  Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company  By:    Yam   Yame   Yam			*	(Name	of Subcontractor)		
Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company  By: Yaw C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	force. The undersigned the work listed without The undersigned subco	SBE-M/WBE Prime or SB subcontracting to a non-contractor understands that	E-M/WBE subconta ertified SBE or any	actor affirms that I other certified SBE	t has the resource subcontractors ex	s necessary to perform scept as noted above.	
Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company  By: Yar C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		*					
By: Yan J C CA Solution  (Signature)  Print plame/title of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE			·				
Print plame/title of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE			•		SBE-M/WBE Com	pany	
of SBE-M/WBE			×	By: Kan Yory f Print plame!	11/1/2016	Secution on behalf	4
	Revised 7/2/2013		•		of SBE-M/WBI		,



February 9, 2017

Trillium Construction Inc. 1450-B Kinetic Road Lake Park, FL 33403

DE.

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, as Obligee Project: WUD WTP # 11-Membrane Building Addition, Project No. 16218 Bond No. 80136119

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please supply us with the following information for the above captioned final bond:

**Executed Contract with Date:** 

Y

This letter is also giving Trillium Construction Inc., as Principal and/ or Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, as Obligee, the authority to complete these bonds by dating the bonds with the contract date, execution and Power of Attorney dates. The contract date MAY BE THE SAME date as the execution of the bond or PRIOR to the execution date of the bonds.

We will forward this information onto your surety company upon our receipt. Please return as soon as possible.

Thank you for your cooperation.

BUT Rom

Sincerely,

Brett Rosenhaus, FL Resident Agent

8401 Lake Worth Road Suite 2-231 Lake Worth, FL 33467 P: 561.713.1453 F: 561.713.1455

www.nielsonbonds.com

### FRONT PAGE OF PUBLIC PAYMENT BOND

Florida Statute 255.05

Attached to and part of BOND NO. 80136119

In Compliance with Florida Statutes Chapter 255.05 (1) (a), Public Work. All other Bond page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any number (s) that may be pre-printed

**CONTRACTOR:** 

Trillium Construction Inc.

1450–B Kinetic Road Lake Park, FL 33403 561-296-0700

**SURETY:** 

The Guarantee Company of North America USA

One Towne Square, Suite 1470

Southfield, MI 48076

248-281-0281

AGENT:

Nielson, Rosenhaus & Associates

8401 Lake Worth Road, Ste. 2-231

Lake Worth, FL 33467

561-713-1453

**OBLIGEE:** 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

2633 Vista Parkway

West Palm Beach, FL 33411

561-233-0261

PROJECT: WUD WTP # 11-Membrane Building Addition, Project No. 16218

Address: 39800 Hooker Highway, Belle Glade, Florida 33430

### PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER	80136119				
BOND AMOUNT	2,153,000.00				
CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$2,153,000.00				
CONTRACTOR'S NAM	E: Trillium Construction Inc				
CONTRACTOR'S ADDI	RESS: 1450 Kinetic Road Suite B, Lake Park, Florida 33403				
CONTRACTOR'S PHON					
SURETY COMPANY:	The Guarantee Company of North America USA				
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	One Towne Square Suite 1470				
	Southfield, MI 48076-3725				
SURETY'S PHONE:	248-281-0281				
OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION					
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604				
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561) 233-0261				
DESCRIPTION OF WOR Existing Membrane Build	RK: Water Treatment Plant #11 - Partial Demolition and Addition to the ling 2,045 sf single story CMU with Impact Windows and Doors				
PROJECT LOCATION:	39800 Hooker Highway, Belle Glade, Florida 33430				
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	_39800 Hooker Highway, Belle Glade, Florida 33430				
CONTRACT #:					
This Bond is issued in f the Contract	Pavor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of				
KNOW ALL MEN BY bound unto	THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly				
Palm Be	ach County Board of County Commissioners				
11/28/11	Public Construction Bond - 1				

301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the amount of

> (Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price) Dollars (\$ 2,153,000.00)

For the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: WUD WTP #11 - Membrane Building Addition

Project No.: 16218

Project Description: Addition to Membrane Building

Project Location: 39800 Hooker Highway, Belle Glade, Florida 33430

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: Colome" & Associates LOCATION OF FIRM: 530 24th Street,, West Palm Beach, Fl 33407

PHONE: 561-833-9147 FAX: 561-833-9356

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

### THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of WUD WTP #11 - Membrane Building Addition #16218, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.
- Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

Public Construction Bond - 2

11/28/11

- The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 6. payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.
- Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction
THE PROVISIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 255.05 FLORIDA STATUTES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE NOTICE AND TIME LIMITATIONS IN in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

SECTIONS 255.05(2) AND 255.05(10), ARE INCORPORATED IN THIS BOND B REFERENCE.

Trillium Construction Inc

Witness

Jackie Haynes

Edward E. Meinzinger,

Trillium Construction Inc.

President

Principal

Title

The Guarantee Company of North America USA

Surety

Print Name Brett Rosenhaus, Attorney-in-Fact

### FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR TRILLIUM CONSTRUCTION INC and Surety Name)_____.

The Guarantee Company of North America USA_____.

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the WUD WTP #11 - Membrane Building Addition #16218, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED______
(Date to be filled in at substantial completion)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

		. 1	*******	<i>5</i> ,
Edward E. Me	inzinger, Tril	lium Cò	nstruction	1000
Inc., President		20 M.	CORPORA	والمراجع المراجع المرا
(Contractor)		WHILL WALLEY	SEAL 2011	OZ IN
By:		· · ·		
	Signatur	e) " _{****}	KORIDA	. 1021216
The Guarante	ee Company	of North	America	USA
(Surety)			(Seal)	_
	BUT R	m		
By:				
	(Signatur	re)		
Brett Roser	nhaus, Attorn	iey-in-Fa	ct	_
(Print Name)				

Form of Guarantee - 1

2/25/14



### THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

Southfield, Michigan

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Brett Rosenhaus Nielson and Company, Inc. ~ Lake Worth

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

company of any of its obligations under its bond. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner —

Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 23rd day of February, 2012.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Stephen C. Ruschak, Vice President

Att C. Lun

Randall Musselman, Secretary

paraue Jumselin

On this 23rd day of February, 2012 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of

Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland
My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 Acting in Oakland County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

County of Oakland

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this

Randali Musselman, Secretary

torace Trumbe